
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.15 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Ex-Officio Member) 
Mark Boleat 
Lucy Frew 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 
N.B: Part of this meeting could be subject to audio or visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS 
ON THE AGENDA 

 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: SECOND QUARTER (Q2) PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 

5. NATIONAL POLICE COORDINATOR'S OFFICE (NPCO) UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 22) 

 

10. OPERATIONAL UPDATE - PRIORITISED OPERATIONS 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 

11. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 36) 

 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH THE 
COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 15 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 15 July 2015 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Boleat (in the Chair) 
Lucy Frew 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Simon Duckworth (from Item 10) 
 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Alex Orme 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Stephen Head 
David Drane 
 
In Attendance: 
Chris Greany 

Commander, Economic Crime 
City of London Police 
 
 
Metropolitan Police 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Simon Duckworth, Deputy Doug Barrow and 
Deputy Henry Pollard.  
 
Mark Boleat took the Chair.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2015 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE  
The Board considered a National Lead Force update report of the 
Commissioner of Police.  
 
Crime Statistics Returns to National Fraud Intelligence Bureau (NFIB) 
The Commander noted that all police forces in England and Wales had 
provided returns to the NFIB which would allow an overall fraud crime figure for 
a 24-month period to be produced. He cautioned that the time to conduct an 
investigation from a reported crime to an outcome meant that quarterly crime 
figures should be interpreted with caution.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Economic Crime Prevention Centre 
In response to a question from a member, the Commander replied that a typical 
problem facing small and medium enterprises was that they lacked software 
security and were not receiving advice from the Federation of Small Businesses 
- therefore advice on fraud prevention needed to be disseminated further.   
 
Volume Fraud Task Force 
The Commander noted that the inclusion of fraud in the Crime Survey of 
England and Wales from 2015 would likely raise the number of fraud crimes to 
3m. This would produce a problem of a perception that fraud was increasing 
whereas what has happening was improved reporting of fraud.–  
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Commander confirmed that 
the NFIB was co-operating well with partners such as the Metropolitan Police, 
Mayor’s Office of Policing and Crime (MOPAC) and the National Crime Agency.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 A commentary on Crime Statistics Returns to the NFIB be reported to a 
future meeting; 

 

 An update on economic crime affecting SMEs be submitted to a future 
meeting. 

 
5. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT  

The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police on the National 
Lead Force First Quarter Performance.  
 
In response to a question, the Commander replied that the 23k outcomes to 
248k reported crimes was better understood in the context of many of the 
crimes being uninvestigable or perpetrated from overseas. He confirmed that 
each crime reported would be pursued until there was a defined outcome. The 
Chairman requested commentary on such similar reports in future.  
 
The Chairman noted concern that the routine collection and analysis of 
statistics had the potential to drive down performance – proper consideration 
should be given to qualitative outcomes too.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 
 
 

Page 2



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

9. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY  
The Town Clerk noted that this item was now for information only ahead of 
submission to the Police Committee and requested members provide 
comments ahead of its submission.  
  

10. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD PROCUREMENT  
The Board considered a report of the City of London Police Commissioner 
regarding Action and Know Fraud procurement.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer:  Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

Committee(s): 

Police: Economic Crime Board 

Date(s): 

9th November 2015 

Subject: 

National Lead Force: Second Quarter (Q2) Performance Report 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 

Pol 54-15  

 

 

For Information 

Summary 
 

This report summarises the performance delivered against the National Policing Fraud 

Strategy drafted and launched last year by the City of London Police  - National Police 

Lead for Fraud  (NPLF) 

 

Pursue – Reducing the economic crime threat through coordinated investigation of 

the criminal activities of groups and individuals engaged in economic crime and 

the disruption of their activities 

 

 Attrition rates have decreased. Improvements in service delivery to victims of 

fraud and cyber crime across the country.  

 Action Fraud complaints as a percentage of the total crime reports equate to 

0.09%.  An increase of 0.05% since Q1 following the administration of BSS (the 

provider of the Action Fraud call centre service).  

 Q2 has seen good performance in the areas of enforcement and disruption with 

100% of City crimes reaching the end of the investigation resulting in a positive 

policing outcome which are termed as offender disposal, disruptive action or a 

prevention product.  

 The judicial and non judicial outcomes (see appendix B) of city crime 

disseminations has increased from 17% in Q1 to 45% in Q2.    

 COLP continues to be well above the national average of judicial outcomes which 

are 21% for Q2 and 35% for Q1 with COLP returning 84% for Q2 and 47% for Q1 

respectively. This is also reflected in the no further action returns, the  national 

average being  79% in Q2 and 65% in Q1 the COLP returns being 16% in Q2 and 

53% in Q1 

 Victim satisfaction levels of their overall experience and the service provided by 

ECD officers have risen from 70% in Q1 to 84% in Q2.  

 

Protect – Strengthening the protection of individuals, communities, systems and 

infrastructure against economic crime.  

 

 Q2 has seen an increase in ‘Protect’ activity of the National Police Coordinators 

Office with 7 events aimed at educating carers of vulnerable adults , those working 

in the volunteer services and frontline police officers and staff with approximately 

440 attendees 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

1. PERFORMANCE REPORT 

This report presents performance through a master dashboard (Table 1 below) and 4 

subsidiary tables selected as being of particular and current interest to the Board.  

Key: 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 In addition the NCPO has worked with financial institutions to deliver fraud and 

cyber crime prevention advice to their clients with the last monthly audience being 

in excess of 1000 attendees  

 

Prepare – Reduction of the impact of economic crime by dealing effectively with the 

ongoing criminality and future 
[...]
, 1,726 

(Q2 2015/16) compared to 2,533 for Q2 

2014/15) a 32% decrease.  There has 

been a rise in NFA outcomes 79% for Q2 

2015/16, compared to 34% for Q2 

2014/15 

Disruptions to  

bank accounts, 

web pages and 

telephone 

numbers  

 

40,279 35,423 Increase of over 4,000 

 

                                                           
1
 It should be noted that outcomes include judicial outcomes as well as no further action outcomes which were 

made available by the Home Office in April 2014.   

Page 8



 

 

3. ACTION FRAUD COMPLAINTS 

TABLE 3 - ACTION FRAUD COMPLAINTS 

Complaints 
 

 

 

Table 3 Commentary: The overall number of complaints received by Action Fraud has 

increased from 45 in Q1 to 82 in Q2. Although complaints have increased it should be noted 

that volumes of reported and disseminated crime have also increased and presented as a 

percentage complaints represent 0.09 % of Action Fraud contact in Q2.  

Victim updates are provided within 28 days of the initial report.  The update provides the 

victim with generic information on the outcome of their report and is not bespoke to individual 

victims.  In August service delivery was affected by the administration of BSS, the Action 

Fraud reporting centre provider.  The service was kept operational through an early and 

quick time transfer to a new supplier however there has been a delay to the dissemination of 

victim update letters.  It is anticipated that a fully functioning automated system for these 

updates will be in place by the end of October.   

A new process has also been implemented to ensure all complaints are captured and 

addressed centrally and complaints have been introduced as an agenda item at directorate 

performance and accountability meetings.  

Page 9



 

 
4. VALUE FOR MONEY 

Table 4 - VALUE FOR MONEY 

Return on Investment 
 

 

Table 4 Commentary: Return on investment (ROI) is expressed as a ratio, representing the 

running costs incurred
[...]
ber of offender disposals (cautions, charges, 

community resolution) – The total number of offender disposals 

is 44 which is 47% lower compared with Q2 2014/15 but a 46% 

increase on Q1 (30). The downward trend is due to the number of 

cases awaiting charge decision with CPS, full disclosure being 

required prior to charge and a more equal emphasis being placed 

on investigation, prevention and disruption 

KPI 3.2 Reducing the threat of 

economic crime through disruption 

activity at the local, regional and 

national levels 

Value of fraud prevented through interventions – The total 

value of confirmed fraud enabler disruptions increased by 3% 

from £93,235,176 in Q1 to £95,694,162 in Q2.  However it is 

slightly lower than the total value of confirmed fraud enabler 

disruptions for Q2 2014/15 (£96,204,578). It should however be 

noted that the cumulative total value of confirmed fraud enabler 

disruptions is 3% higher in 2015/16 (£188,929,338.00) compared 

to the same period in 2014/15 (£183,265,026.00). 

Page 13



 

Volume of NFIB disruptions – Total volume of disruptions in Q2 

was 40,279. This is a decrease of 12% from 46,147 in Q1. It is, 

however an increase from Q2 2014/15 (35,423)  

Value of NFIB disruptions– The estimated value of disruptions 

has fallen by 2% from £123,477,326 in Q1 to £120,709,662 in Q2. 

It is however an increase from Q2 2014/15, when £117,048,278 

in disruptions were estimated. 

KPA 4  Raising the standard of economic crime prevention and investigation nationally by 

providing education and awareness to the counter fraud community 

KPI 4.1 Impact and reach of 

training strategy and delivery 

Number of ECA course delegates internal and external- The 

number of ECA course delegates in Q2 is 137 which is a 

decrease from Q1 when 179 delegates attended courses. This is 

due lower demand for courses in the summer months. However it 

is also a reduction on the 181 course delegates recorded in Q2 

2014/15.
[...]
r 

body 

Adult Conditional Caution 

Community Resolution 

Conditional Caution 

FPN 

Summons 

TIC 

Youth Conditional Caution 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

                                                           
1
 HMIC report  - Real lives, real crimes – A study of digital crime and policing (not published) 

fasCommittee(s): 

Police: Economic Crime Board 

Date(s): 

9th November 2015 

Subject: 

National Police Coordinator‟s Office (NPCO) Update 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 
Pol 52-15 

 

For Information 

Summary  

This report summarises the work of the National Police Coordinator‟s Office (NPCO) delivered 

against the National Policing Fraud Strategy.  

Pursue – Reducing the economic crime threat through coordinated investigation of 

the criminal activities of groups and individuals engaged in economic crime and the 

disruption of their activities 

 We continue to see an increase in prioritised police operations against criminal 

networks across the UK 

 Recent operational activity has led to recovery orders totalling £2.4M  against a 

key Organised Crime Groups (OCG)  

 Dissemination of investigative packages by NFIB to UK policing is increasing 

 Attrition rates have decreased. Improvements in service delivery to victims of 

fraud and cyber crime across the country.  

 An HMIC study into digital crime and policing distributed to police forces in July 

2015 has endorsed the work of the NPCO1. 

 The NPCO is establishing a volume fraud taskforce between policing and the 

banking sector on behalf of the Home Secretary. 

 We continue to support disruption activity through NFIB. This includes take downs 

of bank accounts, web pages and telephone numbers circa 40,279 

 

Protect – Strengthening the protection of individuals, communities, systems and 

infrastructure against economic crime 

 We are  developing our  support for victims of fraud through coordination of a victim 

strategy that advocates a tiered response
[...]
s able to identify, disseminate and share good practices 

linked to the management of Fraud. This work has assisted forces in improving their 

performance against disseminated NFIB packages. This has resulted in an 18% increase in 

outcomes being reported to NFIB, and evidences improved performance in the management 

of Fraud nationally. 

The volume of reported fraud and cyber crime has increased quarter on quarter with Q2 

reported figures standing at 56,989 crimes. The increase is reflected in the current volume of 

serious and complex fraud investigations which stands at 156 on a national basis with a total 

of 3,056 victims attributable to those crimes, of those investigations 27 are complex OCGs.  

Page 18



 

 

Fraud Taskforce 

At the last Ministerial Serious Organised Crime Meeting (MSOC) chaired by the Home 

Secretary the City of London Police proposal of a joint taskforce between banking and 

policing was approved.  This was with the then forthcoming results of the Crime Survey for 

England and Wales in mind.  These results were published on the 15th October 2015 and 

estimated that the level of fraud and cyber crime committed against households was in 

excess of 7 million incidents per year. 

On behalf of policing the NPCO are leading this venture, a draft proposal has advocated the 

establishment of five work strands for the taskforce to deliver on: 

 Understanding the threat: develop the common understanding of threats, vulnerabilities 

and drivers to focus the activity of the taskforce 

 Victims and vulnerability: more efficient identification of victims and potential victims, and  

 proactive interventions to prevent repeat victimisation 

 Behaviour change / education: empowering customers to protect themselves against 

 fraud 

 Tackling systemic vulnerabilities: technological and data mining solutions to make it more  

 difficult for fraudsters to operate   

 A collective response: improving the operational response to fra
[...]
ct Strategy the NPCO delivers a programme of 

„protect yourself‟ events.   

In Q2 the office has collaborated with Merseyside Police to deliver a number of workshops 

aimed at educating carers of vulnerable adults, those working in the volunteer services and 

frontline police officers and staff. Presentations were provided on the current fraud and cyber 

crime threats and how people can protect themselves. This activity also involved a live 

roundtable discussion on BBC Radio Merseyside with Merseyside Police, victim support and 

Trading Standards.   

NPCO collaboration with financial institutions has provided an excellent opportunity to 

improve the reach of fraud prevention messaging by delivering fraud and cyber crime 

prevention events to their clients. The current monthly audience is in excess of 1,000 small 

and medium sized businesses. 

NPCO has collaborated with the Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) to develop a 

programme of activities to advise its 20,000+ members on how to protect their businesses. 

The method of communication includes webcasts, magazine articles and presentations.  

Conclusion 

We continue to develop the delivery strategy around the “4 P” model. Further reporting to the 

ECB in the future will encompass greater detail into operational pursue activity together with 

setting out a structure and delivery mechanism for the delivery of work around Protect, 

Prepare and Prevent nationally. 

 

 

 

 

Contact: 

Commander Chris Greany 

National Co-ordinator Economic Crime 

Tel: 020 7601 6801    

email: Christopher.greany@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

Page 20

mailto:Christopher.greany@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 National Lead Force: Second Quarter (Q2) Performance Report
	5 National Police Coordinator's Office (NPCO) Update
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Operational Update - Prioritised Operations
	11 Economic Crime Academy Update
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 9 November 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 9 November 
2015 at 11.15 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Mark Boleat, 
Lucy Frew and Helen Marshall.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: SECOND QUARTER (Q2) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which summarised 
the performance delivered against the National Policing Fraud Strategy drafted 
and launched last year by the City of London Police – National Lead for Fraud 
(NPLF). 
 
The Board commented that the overall performance was positive. 
 
Members noted that the Force remained well above the national average of 
judicial outcomes which were 21% for Q2 and 35% for Q1 with the Force 
returning 84% for Q2 and 47% for Q1 respectively.  Some concern was 
expressed regarding the increase in no further action returns, the national 
average being 79% in Q2 and 65% in Q1 the COLP returns being 16% in Q2 
and 53% in Q1. 
 



The Board discussed the service delivery to victims of fraud and ensuring that 
PCC’s were offering the best advice possible.  Members were informed that a 
future piece of work would involve a discussion with PCC’s around the benefits 
of Action Fraud. 
 
KPI 4.1 – Impact and reach of training and strategy delivery – feedback from 
delegates was requested as part of the performance report to the next Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. NATIONAL POLICE COORDINATOR'S OFFICE (NPCO) UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which summarised 
the work of the National Police Coordinator’s Office (NPCO) delivered against 
the Policing Fraud Strategy. 
 
Members were informed that the Board continued to support disruption activity 
through NFIB which included take downs of bank accounts, web pages and 
telephone numbers of 40, 279, the highest recovery total seen. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 
be approved. 
 

10. OPERATIONAL UPDATE - PRIORITISED OPERATIONS  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which summarised 
notable pursue activity being delivered against the National Policing Fraud 
Strategy under the coordination of City of London Police in its capacity as 
National Police Lead for Fraud (NPLF). 
 

11. ECONOMIC CRIME ACADEMY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided an 
update on the Economic Crime Academy. 
 
 



12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A question was raised regarding reporting fraud including online crime. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


